International Journal for Multidisciplinary Research (IJFMR)
E-ISSN: 2582-2160   ●   Website: www.ijfmr.com       ●   Email: editor@ijfmr.com
IJFMR260167491 Volume 8, Issue 1, January-February 2026 1
Current Status and Future Scope of EV
Charging Infrastructure in India
Prashant Gunjan
Author is Indo-Bangladesh Karate Champion and trained in EV Technology.
Abstract:

Total 6586
5. Public-Private Partnerships (PPP)
PPP Model Key Companies / Participants Notes
BOT Tata Power, BPCL Build–Operate–Transfer
BOO Ather Energy Build–Own–Operate
DBFOT ChargePoint, Fortum Design–Build–Finance–Operate–Transfer
LDO VoltUp Lease–Develop–Operate
OMT Tata Power Operate–Maintain–Transfer
6. Battery Swapping Network
Figure 3:– Battery Swapping Network Coverage
Company
Charging
Stations
Cities
Covered
Bubble Size (Proportional to
Cities)
Battery Smart 650+ 25 Medium
VoltUp (BPCL     collaboration) 650 50 Large
International Journal for Multidisciplinary Research (IJFMR)
E-ISSN: 2582-2160   ●   Website: www.ijfmr.com       ●   Email: editor@ijfmr.com
IJFMR260167491 Volume 8, Issue 1, January-February 2026 4
7. Mobile Applications for Charging Station Discovery Apps: PlugShare, ChargePoint, Tata EZ, Statiq,
ElectricPe, Google Maps, e-Amrit portal
8. Major Companies & Leaders in EV Charging -Tata Power, Charzer, Ather Energy, ChargePoint,
Fortum
Table 5: Charging Levels vs Vehicle Type
Charging Level AC/DC 2-Wheeler (2W) 3-Wheeler (3W) 4-Wheeler (4W)
L1 AC ✔ ✔ ✔
L1 DC ✔ ✔ ✔
L2 AC ✔ ✔ ✔
L3 DC ✖ ✖ ✔
Results & Observations
• Increased employment in EV sector
• Reduced fossil fuel dependency
• Improved air quality
• Decreased operational costs for EV users
9. Future Scope & Conclusion
• 2030 Target: 30% EV penetration
• Expansion of renewable-powered charging hubs
• Growth of battery swapping networks
• Smart grid integration (V2G/V2H)
• Coordinated government-private initiatives
India has the potential to become a global EV infrastructure hub with these measures.
AI Disclosure: AI tools were used only for formatting, editing, and visualization. All research findings
are the author’s own.
References:
1. Ministry of Power, Government of India – Public EV Charging Infrastructure Data
2. Bee India – Beneficiary DISCOM List
3. Times of India – Battery Swapping Developments
4. Charge Infrastructure Standards – SAE & Bharat EV Specs
5. Acko Drive EV Apps & Companies Review
6. Hindawi Journal – PPP Models in Charging Infrastructure